Management using risk-sensitive factors. These sensitivity
calculations are based on data provided by the plan asset
managers.

The sensitivities reflect plausible changes over time with
respect to capital market movements and material assump-
tions. The Group is not able to provide estimates on the
probability of such changes in the capital market or in the
assumptions.

While these sensitivities reveal the overall change to
the funding level, the impact and the range of reasonable
alternative assumptions may vary from plan to plan.

Although the plan assets and obligations are sensitive with
respect to similar risk factors, the actual changes in plan
assets and obligations may not be fully compensated due
to the insufficient correlation between market risk factors
and actuarial assumptions. These sensitivity calculations
do not factor in possible measures taken by management
to reduce the associated risks in the pension plans.

143

04CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   NOTES

Sensitivity to changes in the capital market and the main
assumptions are set out in the table below. Each market risk
factor and assumption is changed in isolation.

2015
€m

2014
€m

Discount rate (–100 bp)

Increase in pension obligations 422 456

Expected increase in plan assets 304 348

Expected net effect on carrying amount 118 108

Discount rate (+100 bp)

Decrease in pension obligations – 355 – 381

Expected decrease in plan assets – 304 – 348

Expected net effect on carrying amount – 51 – 33

Inflation rate (–50 bp)

Decrease in pension obligations – 83 – 89

Expected decrease in plan assets 0 0

Expected net effect on carrying amount – 83 – 89

Inflation rate (+50 bp)

Increase in pension obligations 87 98

Expected increase in plan assets 0 0

Expected net effect on carrying amount 87 98

Salary growth (–50 bp)

Decrease in pension obligations =
decrease in net carrying amount – 14 – 13

Salary growth (+50 bp)

Increase in pension obligations =
increase in net carrying amount 15 13

10 % decline in mortality

Increase in pension obligations =
increase in net carrying amount 79 82

The following table shows the expected pension payments
under the defined benefit plans. The payments shown
include both the benefit payments to be made from plan
assets and those to be paid directly by Postbank.

€m

Expected payments in 2016 82

Expected payments in 2017 83

Expected payments in 2018 84

Expected payments in 2019 86

Expected payments in 2020 87

Expected payments from 2021 to 2025 454

144

(36)	Other provisions
The other provisions changed as follows in the reporting
period:

Balance at
Dec. 31, 2014/

Jan. 1, 20151

€m

Utilization

€m

Reversal

€m

Reclassifi
cation

Mio €

Additions

€m

Balance at
Dec. 31,

2015
€m

Staff-related provisions 217 – 64 – 24 89 218

Litigation and customer redress 199 – 116 – 32 5 82 138

Provisions for credit risks 43 – 24 24 43

Risk compensation amounts of the
Postbeamten-Krankenkasse (Postal Civil
Service Health Insurance Fund) 2 2

Miscellaneous 238 – 101 – 21 130 246

Total 699 – 281 – 101 5 325 647

The additions include expenses from discounting in the
amount of €0 million (previous year: €1 million).

€447 million (previous year: €402 million) of the recognized
provisions is due after more than 12 months.

The majority of the provisions is expected to be utilized
in the years 2016 to 2018.

Staff-related provisions relate to obligations arising from
programs for terminating employment relationships,
including early retirement and partial retirement.

The provisions for litigation and customer redress are pri-
marily intended for risks in connection with revoked loan
agreements and for legal actions and complaints about
investment advice. Most of these latter legal actions and
complaints relate to advice provided and transactions en-
tered into in the area of closed-end funds, the distribution
of which was discontinued in 2012. In this context there
are also contingent liabilities (see Note 42). The amount